#### IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

#### BRIEF OF INDEPENDENT AGENCY BOARD MEMBERS AND SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JON GREENBAUM
JUSTICE LEGAL
STRATEGIES PLLC
P.O. Box 27015
Washington, DC 20035

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY GIRARD
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
ELENA GOLDSTEIN
SKYE L. PERRYMAN
DEMOCRACY FORWARD
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090
ccarroll@democracy
forward.org

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. REMOVAL PROTECTIONS SAFEGUARD THE INDEPENDENCE OF AGENCIES THAT OVERSEE ESSENTIAL PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE	7
II. AGENCIES THAT SAFEGUARD THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF GOVERNMENT MUST BE INDEPENDENT AND IMPARTIAL	15
III.REMOVAL PROTECTIONS PROMOTE ECONOMIC STABILITY AND CONFIDENCE IN THE	
Markets	27
CONCLUSION	32

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)		
CASES		
ATF v. FLRA, 464 U.S. 89 (1983)		
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1975)		
CSC v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO, 413 U.S. 548 (1973)		
DOD v. FLRA, 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 25		
Harper v. Bessent, No. 25-cv-1294, 2025 WL 2049207 (D.D.C. July 22, 2025)		
Harris v. Bessent, 775 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2025)		
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 16		
Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 591 U.S. 197 (2020) 11, 27		
Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 29		
Trump v. Wilcox, 145 S. Ct. 1415 (2025) 6		
Wabash, St. Louis & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Illinois, 118 U.S. 557 (1886)		
AGENCY CASES		
Foster Poultry Farms—Ex Parte Pet. for Emergency Serv. Ord., Dkt. No. FD, 36609, 2022 WL 18024160 (S.T.B. Dec. 30, 2022)		
Foster Poultry Farms—Ex Parte Pet. for Emergency Serv. Ord., Dkt. No. FD, 36609, 2023 WL 2026579 (S.T.B. Feb. 14, 2023)		
DOCKETED CASES		
Brown v Trump No 25-cy-10764 (D.D.C.)		

Grundmann v. Trump., 25-cv-425 (D.D.C.)		
Primus v. Trump, No. 25-cv-3521 (D.D.C.) 3		
STATUTES		
5 U.S.C.		
§ 120123		
§ 1204(a)(1)22		
§ 2301(b)(9)21		
§ 2302(b)		
§ 7101		
§ 7104(a)		
§ 7104(b)		
§ 7104(c)		
§ 7701(a)		
§ 20923(a)(1)		
§ 20923(b)(1)		
12 U.S.C.		
§ 1752a(b)(1)		
§ 1786		
15 U.S.C. § 7		
49 U.S.C.		
§ 1111		
§ 1111(b)		
§ 1301(a)		
§ 11123		
·		
52 U.S.C.		
§ 20508(a)		
§ 20922		
§ 30101		
§ 30106(a)		
Act of Mar. 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 8559		

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111
Department of Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 89-670, 80 Stat. 931 (1966)
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, tit. II, 109 Stat. 803
Independent Safety Board Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-633, 88 Stat. 2156 (1975)
Interstate Commerce Act, Pub. L. No. 49-41, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS
116 Cong. Rec. S2417 (Feb 4, 1970)
124 Cong. Rec. H25721 (Aug. 11, 1978) 26, 26
124 Cong. Rec. S27547 (Aug. 24, 1978)
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978)21, 23, 26
Congress.gov, PN70, Michelle A. Schultz for Surface Transportation Board, 116th Cong. (Nov. 19, 2020), https://perma.cc/G5U2-THWP11
Congress.gov, PN2151, Nomination of Robert E. Primus for Surface Transportation Board, 116th Cong. (Nov. 19, 2020), https://perma.cc/C4ET-6BKZ
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Adams, Jr., Charles Francis, Railroads: Their Origin and Problems (1878)9

erbach, Joseph, <i>The Expansion of ICC Administrative Law Activities</i> , 16 Transp.  L.J. 92 (1987)
eger, Marshall J., & Gary J. Edles, Independent Agencies in the United States: Law, Structure, and Politics (2015)8
reau of Labor Statistics, Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject, https://perma.cc/2PRF-SB4H (last visited Nov. 13, 2025) 20
ril Service Commission, Office of Public Affairs, Biography of an Ideal: A History of the Federal Civil Service 16 (rev. ed. 1974) 24
mpsey, Paul Stephen, The Rise and Fall of the Interstate Commerce Commission: The Tortuous Path From Regulation to Deregulation of America's Infrastructure, 95 Marq. L. Rev. 1151 (2012)
deral Aviation Administration, FAA Statement on NTSB Recommendations for DCA (Mar. 14, 2025), https://perma. cc/R6KJ-5TYW
deral Election Commission, Mission and History, https://perma.cc/8Q4E-CHE9 (last visited Nov. 13, 2025)
deral Election Commission, Selected Cases in which the Civil Penalties are \$50,000 or Greater Made Public Between 1980 and Present (updated June 2025), https:// perma.cc/D7XU-67FT
dinis, Stavros, From Independence to Politics in Financial Regulation, 101 Cal. L. Rev. 327 (2013)

Garrett, R. Sam, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45160, Federal Election Commission: Member- ship and Policymaking Quorum, In Brief (2025)	18
Goldman, Ben, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47013, The Surface Transportation Board (STB): Background and Current Issues (2025)	10, 11
Government Accountability Office, GAO-19-432, Whistleblowers: Key Practices for Congress to Consider When Receiving and Referring Information 1 (2019)	24
Hogue, Henry B., Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47897,  Abolishing a Federal Agency: The Interstate Commerce Commission (2024)	7, 8, 9
Kessler, Glenn, Trump Launched Air Controller Diversity Program That He Now Decries, Wash. Post (Jan. 30, 2025), https://perma.cc/693L-JZ5R	14
Merit Systems Protection Board, How to File an Appeal, https://perma.cc/DX79-LNKA (last visited Nov. 13, 2025)	22
National Credit Union Administration, Central Liquidity Facility, https://perma.cc/W3F4-PDGT (last visited Nov. 13, 2025)	28
National Credit Union Administration, Mission and Values, https://perma.cc/5SFN-3ZAP (last visited Nov. 13, 2025)	28
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	

National Transportation Safety Board, NTSB Makes Urgent Recommendations on Helicopter Traffic Near Reagan National Airport (Mar. 11, 2025), https://perma.cc/9WUX-7GZK	15
Norris, Pippa, Why Electoral Integrity Matters (2014)	16
White, Mary Jo, Chair, Securities & Exchange Commission, The Importance of Independence, 14th Annual A.A. Sommer, Jr. Corporate Securities and Financial Law Lecture at Fordham Law School (Oct. 3, 2013), https://perma.cc/RU8C-L6MG	30
Zucker, David K., The Origin and Development of the Interstate Commerce Commission and Its Impact on the Origination of Independent Regulatory Commissions in the American Legal System: A Historical Perspective (2016)	9
